



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLA No.604 of 2025

Srikanta Sahoo

.....

Appellant

Represented By Adv. -
Pranayanee
Dasmohapatra

-versus-

State Of Odisha

.....

Respondent

Represented By Adv. -

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA

ORDER
14.08.2025
I.A. No.1553 of 2025

Order No.

- 04.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/ Physical Mode).
 2. This is an application for release the Appellant on interim bail.
 3. Learned counsel for the Appellant at the outset contended that wife of the Appellant namely Smt. Jyotsnarani Sahoo suffering from abdominal disease. As such she has been referred to the SCB Medical & College, Cuttack by the DHH Dhenkanal for the treatment. She further submitted that the condition of the wife is not good.
 4. Learned counsel for the State on instruction from the IIC Sadar PS, Dhenkanal vide letter dated 14.08.2025 submitted before this Court that the IIC has confirmed that the wife of the Appellant is suffering and that she has been referred by the DHH Dhenkanal on



06.06.2025 for her better treatment at SCB Medical & College, Cuttack. The IIC in his report further stated that the condition of the wife of the Appellant is not well.

5. In view of the aforesaid position, this Court is inclined to release the Appellant on interim bail for a period of four weeks. It is open for the Court in seisin over the matter to impose any other conditions as may be deemed just and proper. It is further made clear that the on expiry of the interim bail the Appellant shall surrender before the learned court below.

6. Accordingly, I.A. stands disposed of.

7. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per Rules in course of the day.

CRLA No.604 of 2025

8. List this matter in the week commencing 22nd September, 2025.

9. Surrender certificate of the Appellant be produced before this Court in the meantime.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

Rubi